Over the next two years 1.0% 1.0% 1.25% 1.5%

Thereafter 1.25% 1.5% 1.25% 1.5%

Discount rate 1.2% 1.9% 1.7% 2.5%

Inflation assumption 1.25% 1.5% 1.25% 1.5%

Mortality Years Years Years Years

Life expectancy future retirees

Male of age 65 (born 1965) 25.3 25.2 25.3 25.2

Female of age 65 (born 1965) 27.4 27.3 27.4 27.3

Life expectancy existing pensioners

Male of age 65 (Born 1955) 24.1 24.0 24.1 24.0

Female of age 65 (Born 1955) 26.2 26.1 26.2 26.1

At 31 December 2019, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligations were:
RTÉ Superannuation Scheme: 13.1 years
RTÉ “50/50” Risk-Sharing Pension Scheme: 32 years

Notes Forming Part of the Group Financial Statements
(continued)

130

21. Retirement Benefit Obligations (Group and RTÉ) (continued)
(ii) Sensitivity analysis
Consideration has been given to the impact on the defined benefit obligation of changes in the key underlying actuarial assumptions. The impact
shown is as at the reporting date and in each case it is assumed that all other assumptions remain unchanged.

RTÉ Superannuation
 Scheme

RTÉ “50/50” Risk-Sharing
Pension Scheme

Assumption
Benefit obligation

€000s Assumption
Benefit obligation

€000s

Discount rate

Current rate 1.2% 983,579 1.7% 20,199

-0.25% 0.95% 1,016,343 1.45% 21,873

+0.25% 1.45% 952,288 1.95% 18,688

Salary & pension increases

Current assumption (long term) 1.25% 983,579 1.25% 20,199

0.25% lower increases 1.0% 953,401 1.0% 18,689

0.25% higher increases 1.5% 1,015,211 1.5% 21,850

Mortality

Current assumption (offset from standard table) -1 year 983,579 -1 year 20,199

No offset 0 years 945,495 0 years 19,680

Two years offset -2 years 1,022,147 -2 years 20,717

22. Deferred Tax
Group
Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities

Assets Gross (Liabilities) Gross

2019 2018 2019 2018

€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Property, plant and equipment - - (2,230) (2,327)

Pension asset - - (13,801) (6,195)

Tax losses 13,801 - - -

Derivatives – cash flow hedge - 13 - -

Gross Tax Assets/(Liabilities) 13,801 13 (16,031) (8,522)

Net deferred tax liability 2019

Opening balance
net

€’000

Recognised in
income

€’000

Recognised in other
comprehensive

income
€’000

Closing balance
net

€’000

Property, plant and equipment (2,327) 97 - (2,230)

Pension asset (6,195) - (7,606) (13,801)

Tax losses - - 13,801 13,801

Derivatives – cash flow hedge 13 - (13) -

Net Tax Assets/(Liabilities) (8,509) 97 6,182 (2,230)

 131

22. Deferred Tax (continued)
Group
Net deferred tax liability 2018

Opening balance
net

€’000

Recognised in
income

€’000

Recognised in other
comprehensive

income
€’000

Closing balance
net

€’000

Property, plant and equipment (2,194) (133) - (2,327)

Pension asset (6,364) - 169 (6,195)

Derivatives – cash flow hedge 37 - (24) 13

Net Tax Assets/(Liabilities) (8,521) (133) 145 (8,509)

RTÉ
Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities

Assets
Gross

(Liabilities)
Gross

2019 2018 2019 2018

€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Property, plant and equipment 1,090 1,147 - -

Pension asset - - (13,801) (6,195)

Tax losses 13,801 - - -

Gross Tax Assets/(Liabilities) 14,891 1,147 (13,801) (6,195)

Net deferred tax liability 2019

Opening balance
net

€’000

Recognised in
income

€’000

Recognised in other
comprehensive

income
€’000

Closing balance
net

€’000

Property, plant and equipment 1,147 (57) - 1,090

Pension asset (6,195) - (7,606) (13,801)

Tax losses - - 13,801 13,801

Net Tax Assets/(Liabilities) (5,048) (57) 6,195 1,090

Notes Forming Part of the Group Financial Statements
(continued)

132

22. Deferred Tax (continued)
RTÉ
Net deferred tax liability 2018

Opening balance
Net

€’000

Recognised in
income

€’000

Recognised in other
comprehensive

income
€’000

Closing balance
Net

€’000

Property, plant and equipment 1,203 (56) - 1,147

Pension asset (6,364) - 169 (6,195)

Net Tax Assets/(Liabilities) (5,161) (56) 169 (5,048)

Unrecognised deferred tax assets (Group and RTÉ)
Television licence fee income that RTÉ receives by way of “grant-in-aid” is subject to corporation tax with effect from 1 January 2007. The Group
has trading losses forward for tax purposes of €651 million at 31 December 2019. Due to the uncertainty surrounding when the losses may
ultimately be utilised, a deferred tax asset has only been recognised to offset the deferred tax liability on the pension asset.

23. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management (Group and RTÉ)
(a) Overview of financial risk management
(i) Risk environment